asymmetric aryl ring stretch (#6) and the asymmetric CeH deforma
tion (#7) at 1510 cm−1 and 1458 cm−1, respectively, are strongly re
duced. In the pH 10 and pH 2 solids no clearly resolved spectral feature
at 1426 cm−1 (#8) corresponding to the asymmetric CeH deformation
in eOCH3 is visible. The latter shifts the minima in absorbance between
#8 and #9 to slightly higher wavenumbers. #9 at 1367 cm−1 is again
more pronounced, which is the aliphatic CH stretch excluding eOCH3,
but including some aromatic skeletal vibrations. #10 is a general aryl
ring breathing mode at 1270 cm−1 and is in all samples the strongest
absorption. At 1220 cm−1 C]O stretches can be found and this mode
absorbs stronger in the pH 10 and pH 2 samples, which is in line with
the stronger absorption for #3. #12 and #14 are strongly reduced, both
representing guaiacyl ring modes. #13 represents CO in secondary al
cohols and aliphatic esters, which could refer to CeOH bonds in side
chains of β O 4 moieties or other inter unit connections; these are also

Table 4
pH, density, and yields of the different fractions of the runs #B1–5.

Run Feed Flow rate [mL/min] tretention [min] pH ρ [g/mL] Mass fraction [%]

Before After Before After pH 10 pH 7 pH 2 Oil Total

#B1 HMW 3.125 16 13.57 12.34 1.047 1.045 58.70 2.94 18.87 10.51 91.02
#B2 HMW 3.125 16 13.43 12.89 1.054 1.056 63.47 3.52 17.32 9.29 93.60
#B3 HMW 3.125 16 13.68 12.58 1.049 1.049 62.66 2.48 13.79 8.54 87.47
#B4 LMW 3.125 16 13.99 13.68 1.049 1.048 61.69 2.48 13.52 12.80 90.49
#B5 KL 3.125 16 14.09 14.02 1.046 1.046 68.45 1.28 7.45 9.97 87.16

Table 5
Molecular weight distribution and elemental analysis data for the feed and #B reactions run – associated comparison between feed types and solids precipitated at
different pHs.

Run Feed pH 10 solids pH 2 solids

MW [g/
mol]

MN [g/
mol]

PDI [ ] MW [g/
mol]

MN [g/
mol]

PDI [ ] C [%] H [%] Oa [%] S [%] MW [g/
mol]

MN [g/
mol]

PDI [ ] C [%] H [%] Oa [%] S [%]

#B1 2710 600 4.5 63.95 4.93 30.58 0.54 3430 740 4.6 67.24 5.26 27.03 0.47
#B2 7460 1170 6.4 1920 450 4.2 63.11 5.05 31.40 0.44 2770 670 4.1 67.48 5.20 26.82 0.50
#B3 2040 490 4.1 62.94 5.03 31.57 0.46 4320 900 4.8 64.87 5.09 29.65 0.39